
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT  

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY 
  

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1819 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 2nd March, 2020 
  

SSA 
 

†1819.   SHRI OMPRAKASH BHUPALSINH alias PAWAN RAJENIMBALKAR: 
  
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:  

 
(a)  whether the Government has reviewed the current and pending projects under the Sarva 

Shiksha Abhiyan in the States of the country especially Maharashtra; 
 
(b)  if so, the agencies involved in it along with the results thereof, State-wise; 
 
(c)  the targets set and achieved by the Government under the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan during 

the last three years and current year, State-wise and year-wise; 
 
(d)  the funds released and utilised for the current and pending projects during the said period; 

and 
 
(e)  the details thereof? 
 

 
ANSWER 

 
 MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

 (SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’) 
 

 
(a) & (b)    :    The erstwhile Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) 

programme was under implementation since 2000-2001 for universalization of elementary 

education throughout the country.  Now, SSA along-with other two centrally sponsored 

schemes of Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) and Teacher Education (TE) have 

been subsumed under a new Integrated Scheme for School Education-Samagra Shiksha, 

launched in the country from 2018-19.  It is an overarching programme for the school 

education sector extending from pre-school to class XII and aims to ensure inclusive and 

equitable quality education at all levels of school education.   

 The Centrally Sponsored Scheme of SSA/Samagra Shiksha has an inbuilt 

concurrent evaluation and monitoring system. The Ministry of Human Resource Development 

convenes periodic meetings with State Education Ministers and Secretaries to review the 

programmes. Educational data is collected through a Unified District Information System for 

Education (UDISE+) every year to assess the progress.  A National Achievement Survey 

(NAS) across all States and UTs was conducted on 13.11.2017 to assess the learning 



achievement of students of classes 3, 5 and 8. The status of these evaluations and monitoring is 

placed in the public domain. Further, an All India Performance Audit on Implementation of 

RTE Act. 2009 was conducted by the Comptroller & Auditor General of India (C&AG) for the 

period extending from 2010-11 to 2015-16 and accordingly Report No. 23 of 2017 has been 

laid on the Table of the Parliament on 21.07.2017.  An independent third party evaluation of 

the SSA Scheme was also conducted in 2017-18. It has pointed out that SSA achieved 

considerable success in universalizing access and strengthening of infrastructure in schools. It 

has appreciated the enhanced focus of SSA on quality of education in recent years.  

(c)    :      The statement showing the State and UT-wise details on cumulative physical 

progress of school infrastructure for elementary schools under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan 

(SSA)/Samagra Shiksha during the last three years and the current year is at Annexure-I. 

(d) & (e):  The funds under the erstwhile scheme of SSA and also Samagra Shiksha are 

released for utilization for current recurring activities and also for completion of pending 

infrastructure such as toilets, schools, additional classrooms, laboratories etc.   The statement 

showing State/UT-wise details of central share released and expenditure incurred under Sarva 

Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA)/Samagra Shiksha during the current year is at Annexure-II. 

****	

 

 
  

 



ANNEXURE-I 
 

ANNEXURE-I  REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) TO (E)  OF LOK  SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1819 FOR ANSWER ON 02.03.2020 ASKED BY SHRI OMPRAKASH 
BHUPALSINH ALIAS PAWAN RAJENIMBALKAR REGARDING MONITORING OF SSA. 
 
The statement showing the State and UT-wise details on cumulative physical progress of school infrastructures for elementary schools under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA)/Samagra Shiksha during the last three years 
and the current year 
Sl. No. States/UTs 2016-17 

Primary School  Upper Primary School Additional classrooms Drinking Water Boys Toilets Separate Girls Toilets CWSN Toilets 

Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. 
1 Andaman Nicobar 0 0 0 0 40 12 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 
2 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0 648 290 244 63 577 4831 308 1229 0 0 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 18 0 0 25 420 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4 Assam  0 68 0 13 1511 112 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
5 Bihar 1 650 0 0 0 12857 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1405 
6 Chandigarh 0 4 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
7 Chhattisgarh  0 100 0 57 113 997 0 30 0 43 1199 516 0 1192 
8 Dadra Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 34 0 0 0 0 114 0 0 7 
9 Daman Diu 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 
10 Delhi 0 0 0 0 32 57 0 0 8 0 0 4 0 0 
11 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 0 26 0 0 0 0 
12 Gujarat  0 0 0 0 3432 3432 0 0 1595 1595 1295 1295 0 0 
13 Haryana 0 20 0 14 367 344 0 3 646 402 493 201 0 2099 
14 Himachal Pradesh 0 27 0 10 31 135 0 58 0 0 8 4 0 3 
15 Jammu & Kashmir 0 161 0 11 502 1584 0 3 0 1 1 2517 0 13 
16 Jharkhand  0 103 0 195 0 2826 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
17 Karnataka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 155 21 135 1 0 0 
18 Kerala  0 258 0 0 96 96 0 0 141 5 47 47 0 0 
19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20 Madhya Pradesh 166 219 34 644 0 2761 54 0 1760 1276 729 104 0 0 
21 Maharashtra 0 269 0 41 456 2040 0 0 1267 212 933 151 0 0 
22 Manipur 0 97 0 19 0 433 0 0 0 0 0 43 0 0 
23 Meghalaya 0 6 0 0 22 438 0 352 0 3474 0 0 0 0 
24 Mizoram 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
25 Nagaland 0 42 0 16 27 59 0 224 9 9 21 21 0 0 
26 Odisha 28 275 0 40 529 1145 0 121 985 292 1227 237 0 0 
27 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
28 Punjab 2 0 0 0 892 1932 0 0 60 60 21 20 0 0 
29 Rajasthan 0 284 0 0 715 665 0 0 242 242 33 33 0 0 
30 Sikkim 0 3 0 3 2 2 108 108 0 126 0 34 0 0 
31 Tamil Nadu 5 39 3 5 175 0 0 0 893 0 368 0 0 0 
32 Telangana 0 0 0 0 258 247 2463 402 182 1719 155 155 0 0 
33 Tripura 0 5 0 0 113 229 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 
34 Uttar Pradesh 0 8 0 3 714 826 0 944 697 326 559 559 0 0 
35 Uttarakhand 240 52 25 13 140 121 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 
36 West Bengal 1 289 0 332 0 2196 0 108 1706 0 1348 536 0 33 
  Total 443 2997 62 1420 10845 36292 2873 2436 10923 14663 8994 7713 0 4754 
     Source: PMS reported figures 
     Completion figures include approvals of previous years also.    



ANNEXURE-I 
ANNEXURE-II  REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) TO (E)  OF LOK  SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1819 FOR ANSWER ON 02.03.2020 ASKED BY SHRI OMPRAKASH 
BHUPALSINH ALIAS PAWAN RAJENIMBALKAR REGARDING MONITORING OF SSA. 
 
The statement showing the State and UT-wise details on cumulative physical progress of school infrastructures for elementary schools under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA)/Samagra Shiksha during the last three years 
and the current year 

 
Sl. 
No. 

States/UTs 2017-18 
Primary School  Upper Primary 

School 
Additional 

Classrooms 
Drinking Water Boys Toilets Separate Girls Toilets CWSN Toilets 

Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. 
1 Andaman Nicobar 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 
2 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0 498 516 0 209 147 760 210 307 0 0 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 31 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4 Assam  0 77 0 9 906 298 0 0 0 0 354 0 0 0 
5 Bihar 0 59 0 0 0 6172 19 19 1358 397 1647 587 0 19 
6 Chandigarh 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 Chhattisgarh  9 33 0 30 665 483 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 477 
8 Dadra Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9 Daman Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 
10 Delhi 0 0 0 0 284 79 0 0 7 0 18 42 0 0 
11 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 4 14 0 0 0 0 
12 Gujarat  0 0 0 0 3960 2794 0 0 1410 1410 1222 1222 0 0 
13 Haryana 0 3 0 0 452 949 22 19 0 249 0 346 0 5 
14 Himachal Pradesh 3 6 0 3 34 61 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 77 
15 Jammu & Kashmir 15 115 0 8 280 847 0 0 35 2 22 0 0 2 
16 Jharkhand  84 23 0 40 286 2901 0 0 164 164 0 0 0 0 
17 Karnataka 0 0 0 0 625 306 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
18 Kerala  7 7 8 8 112 112 150 150 244 244 65 56 25 25 
19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20 Madhya Pradesh 414 224 99 283 0 1518 25 25 421 1176 449 619 0 0 
21 Maharashtra 0 0 0 11 1090 912 0 0 0 533   481 0 0 
22 Manipur 88 14 114 8 0 247 0 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 
23 Meghalaya 0 8 0 60 18 144 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
24 Mizoram 0 2 0 2 0 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 729 
25 Nagaland 42 1 16 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
26 Odisha 170 101 8 28 719 773 0 24 1528 450 1194 504 249 113 
27 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
28 Punjab 0 1 0 0 684 48 6 6 196 196 102 0 0 0 
29 Rajasthan 58 8 0 0 1334 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
30 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 56 1 8 0 62 
31 Tamil Nadu 0 5 0 3 680 795 0 0 0 893 0 368 0 590 
32 Telangana 175 160 0 18 122 2450 0 2420 0 182 0 0 0 0 
33 Tripura 0 7 0 0 620 539 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 
34 Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 0 912 1092 0 315 2961 3241 3197 3197 0 0 
35 Uttarakhand 231 54 17 11 131 89 0 0 165 100 219 3 0 0 
36 West Bengal 0 83 0 215 0 2420 3 68 0 181 0 459 0 14 
  Total 1296 992 262 738 14450 26681 225 3306 8642 10251 8700 8199 274 2113 

     Source: PMS reported figures 
     Completion figures include approvals of previous years also. 
   



ANNEXURE-I 
 

ANNEXURE-I  REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) TO (E)  OF LOK  SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1819 FOR ANSWER ON 02.03.2020 ASKED BY SHRI OMPRAKASH 
BHUPALSINH ALIAS PAWAN RAJENIMBALKAR REGARDING MONITORING OF SSA. 
 
The statement showing the State and UT-wise details on cumulative physical progress of school infrastructures for elementary schools under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA)/Samagra Shiksha during the last three years 
and the current year 
 

Sl. 
No. 

States/UTs 2018-19 
Primary School  Upper Primary 

School 
Additional 

Classrooms 
Drinking Water Boys Toilets Separate Girls Toilets CWSN Toilets 

Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. 
1 Andaman Nicobar 0 0 0 0 1 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 486 0 0 0 121 0 136 0 0 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4 Assam  0 13 0 0 0 1947 0 0 0 2112 0 182 0 0 
5 Bihar 0 43 0 0 0 1660 0 0 0 955 0 1053 0 1234 
6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 Chhattisgarh  0 114 1 61 0 581 0 15 0 60 0 414 0 360 
8 Dadra Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0 24 123 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 
9 Daman Diu 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
10 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 53 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 
11 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 1 9 0 0 0 0 
12 Gujarat  0 0 0 0 864 2030 0 0 269 269 522 522 228 70 
13 Haryana 0 24 0 19 0 260 6 11 139 139 79 79 0 35 
14 Himachal Pradesh 0 3 6 4 2 19 9 0 2 0 2 0 1 0 
15 Jammu & Kashmir 12 0 15 0 845 0 0 0 316 0 167 0 0 0 
16 Jharkhand  0 28 0 12 77 1645 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
17 Karnataka 0 0 0 0 0 230 0 0 0 0 0 1851 0 0 
18 Kerala  4 4 8 8 62 62 344 344 200 184 232 212 70 68 
19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20 Madhya Pradesh 475 561 175 455 0 1984 0 29 988 418 697 216 0 0 
21 Maharashtra 0 0 0 0 57 169 0 0 272 788 246 547 0 0 
22 Manipur 0 64 0 62 14 250 0 83 0 0 0 0 0 0 
23 Meghalaya 0 5 2 9 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
24 Mizoram 0 18 0 2 0 0 0 0 9 0 6 0 0 0 
25 Nagaland 0 7 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
26 Odisha 10 54 0 8 0 315 14 0 161 0 142 0 0 41 
27 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
28 Punjab 0 0 0 0 0 97 0 0 0 0 0 99 0 0 
29 Rajasthan 83 22 47 0 626 239 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
30 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 64 0 
31 Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 228 0 273 0 0 1605 
32 Telangana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
33 Tripura 0 0 4 0 9 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 54 0 
34 Uttar Pradesh 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 1882 1674 2043 2043 0 0 
35 Uttarakhand 131 170 9 165 10 215 0 0 26 51 37 85 0 0 
36 West Bengal 7 40 0 216 0 1206 0 31 0 209 0 270 0 3 
  Total 722 1170 289 1026 2593 13621 379 513 4495 6989 4447 7711 417 3419 

     Source: PMS reported figures 
     Completion figures include approvals of previous years also.   



ANNEXURE-I 
 

ANNEXURE-I  REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) TO (E)  OF LOK  SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1819 FOR ANSWER ON 02.03.2020 ASKED BY SHRI OMPRAKASH 
BHUPALSINH ALIAS PAWAN RAJENIMBALKAR REGARDING MONITORING OF SSA. 
 
The statement showing the State and UT-wise details on cumulative physical progress of school infrastructures for elementary schools under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA)/Samagra Shiksha during the last three years 
and the current year 
 

Sl. 
No. 

States/UTs 2019-20 (upto 31.01.2020) 
Primary School  Upper Primary 

School 
Additional 

Classrooms 
Drinking Water Boys Toilets Separate Girls Toilets CWSN Toilets 

Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. Sanc. Compt. 
1 Andaman Nicobar 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 2 69 0 0 0 1014 0 671 0 0 0 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 9 31 471 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4 Assam  0 0 0 0 837 0 998 0 1587 0 664 0 0 0 
5 Bihar 0 12 0 0 3000 452 490 0 1742 0 683 0 0 0 
6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 Chhattisgarh  60 17 1 8 0 197 1115 0 55 0 119 0 0 0 
8 Dadra Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0 16 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9 Daman Diu 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
10 Delhi 0 0 0 0 150 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
11 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
12 Gujarat  0 0 0 0 1108 0 0 0 1379 0 1503 0 1995 140 
13 Haryana 0 0 0 0 202 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3481 296 
14 Himachal Pradesh 9 0 1 2 92 10 0 1 35 1 8 1 0 0 
15 Jammu & Kashmir 4 0 8 0 19 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 
16 Jharkhand  12 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 412 0 
17 Karnataka 0 0 0 0 0 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
18 Kerala  17 0 0 0 32 0 8 0 81 1 45 4 81 0 
19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20 Madhya Pradesh 0 0 0 0 2351 970 241 12 1108 0 629 0 0 0 
21 Maharashtra 0 1 33 0 0 443 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
22 Manipur 84 3 10 9 293 9 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
23 Meghalaya 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
24 Mizoram 14 0 4 0 0 0 260 0 52 0 38 0 0 0 
25 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
26 Odisha 4 0 0 0 871 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
27 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
28 Punjab 0 0 0 0 0 49 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
29 Rajasthan 23 12 0 5 169 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
30 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 
31 Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 0 20 0 46 0 1475 0 1849 0 1643 0 
32 Telangana 0 15 0 0 0 0 715 335 650 0 450 0 0 0 
33 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 1 391 0 10 1 7 1 199 0 
34 Uttar Pradesh 0 0 7 5 702 3 70 0 231 0 237 0 0 0 
35 Uttarakhand 140 0 15 0 70 0 78 0 4 0 14 0 5 0 
36 West Bengal 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 1123 0 658 0 611 0 
  Total 368 60 92 31 10012 2234 4891 354 10547 4 7575 8 8427 436 

     Source: PMS reported figures 
     Completion figures include approvals of previous years also.    



ANNEXURE-II   
 

ANNEXURE-II  REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) TO (E)  OF LOK  SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1819 
FOR ANSWER ON 02.03.2020 ASKED BY SHRI OMPRAKASH BHUPALSINH ALIAS PAWAN RAJENIMBALKAR 
REGARDING MONITORING OF SSA. 

 

The statement showing State/UT-wise details of central share released and expenditure incurred under Sarva Shiksha 
Abhiyan (SSA)/Samagra Shiksha during the current year. 

 

(Rs. in lakh) 
Sl.No Name of the State 2019-20 

Samagra Shiksha 
Central Share Released* (Adhoc + 1st + 2nd 

Instalment) 
Expenditure # 
(till 31.01.2020) 

1 A & N Islands 3093.94 2807.06 
2 Andhra Pradesh 95984.12 137052.63 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 23874.17 21988.16 
4 Assam 112061.02 108998.16 
5 Bihar 315693.12 396228.19 
6 Chandigarh 6371.14 7018.03 
7 Chhattisgarh 95669.73 105130.76 
8 Dadra & N. Haveli 3835.47 2648.55 
9 Daman & Diu 924.44 449.47 
10 Delhi 19262.26 21691.04 
11 Goa 1426.06 1964.84 
12 Gujarat 96554.57 102651.58 
13 Haryana 61907.05 86324.59 
14 Himachal Pradesh 44318.07 28653.08 
15 Jammu & Kashmir 15478.19 18731.36 
16 Jharkhand 88183.57 124826.24 
17 Karnataka 68159.97 107374.01 
18 Kerala 21420.28 19058.9 
19 Lakshadweep 728.11 359.02 
20 Madhya Pradesh 233681.84 316309.7 
21 Maharashtra 73423.81 82671.89 
22 Manipur 22085.15 19282.71 
23 Meghalaya 32311.14 32618.28 
24 Mizoram 16556.47 9985.37 
25 Nagaland 10773.19 9238.5 
26 Odisha 189169.48 207317.32 
27 Puducherry 305.8 951.97 
28 Punjab 45324.488 45670.96 
29 Rajasthan 247368.11 265700.18 
30 Sikkim 8892.1 6742.09 
31 Tamil Nadu 164858.54 209132.92 
32 Telangana 101505.9 111706.9 
33 Tripura 22227.72 23107.4 
34 Uttar Pradesh 476812.5 495045.27 
35 Uttarakhand 46488.53 48092.61 
36 West Bengal 157905.49 246014.75 

 Total 2924635.53 3423544.48 
 
Note: Expenditure shown above is against receipts from Central release, State share release, Finance Commission Award and 
Miscellaneous incomes, if any.  
* Releases as on 26.02.2020 (Adhoc + 1st Instalment + 2nd Instalment) 
# Source: PMS reported figures 


